

## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant Mr N Shipley

Respondent DL Insurance Services Ltd

Heard at: CVP

On: 20 January 2022

Before: Employment Judge Davies

Appearances For the Claimant: For the Respondent:

Mr P Cruickshank (counsel) Mr J Cook (counsel)

## JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Rule 37 of the Employment Tribunal Rules of Procedure 2013 the claim is struck out. The Claimant has failed to comply with Tribunal orders, and, in any event, a fair trial is no longer possible.

Employment Judge Davies 20 January 2022 Sent to the parties on: 21 January 2022

Olivia Vaughan

For the Tribunal:

Note

Reasons for the judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.